

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 111

Monday 12th November

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notices No. 174 & 175]

[375]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6)(e) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands; do hereby revoke the appointment of -

HONOURABLE STEVE ABANA MP

as Minister responsible for the Ministry of Development Planning and Aid Coordination with effect from the date hereof.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eleventh day of November, 2007.

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6)(e) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands; do hereby revoke the appointment of -

HONOURABLE GORDON DARCY LILO MP

as Minister responsible for the Ministry of Law and Justice with effect from the date hereof.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eleventh day of November, 2007.

[377]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

JAMES MAEDA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

JAMES MAEDA

To withdraw the amount standing to her credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of November 2007

Adrian Wickham Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board [378]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, **I, GORDON DARCY LILO**, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

JAMES MAEDA

From the requirements of Section 55 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of October 2007

GORDON DARCY LILO Minister of Finance

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands; do hereby appoint -

EDWIN GOLDSBROUGH

to be Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands from 2nd November to 11th November 2007 or until such time that the substantive post holder resumes duties.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this fifth day of November, 2007.

[380]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands; do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE JAMES TORA MP

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Home Affairs with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of Hon Bemard Giro is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this fifth day of November, 2007

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.